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Financial Report Highlights 

August Budget Performance Summary 

• Total revenue of $753.4 million was $44.8 million favorable to the forecast.  This favorable 

variance was primarily due to higher other operating revenue, farebox revenue, and the 

timing of reimbursement for capital activity. 

• Through August 2024, ridership was 48.8 million which was 16.3% above 2023 (19.4)% 

below 2019 pre-COVID levels (adjusted for the same number of workdays), and 4.4% 

above the forecast. Commutation ridership of 18.4 million was 7.5% above 2023 and 1.7% 

above the forecast. Non-Commutation ridership of 30.4 million was 22.3% above 2023 

and 6.1% above the forecast. Consequently, the farebox revenue of $421.3 million was 

$14.4 million higher than the forecast which was driven by higher ridership; partially offset 

by lower yield per passenger. 

• Total expenses before non-cash liability adjustments of $1,546.1 million were $26.7 million 

or 1.7% favorable to the forecast. The primary drivers of this favorable variance were lower 

payroll, associated fringe costs, the timing of pension payments, electric power, 

maintenance and other operating contracts, and other business expenses. These 

favorable variances are partially offset by overtime, claims, professional services 

contracts, and the timing of materials.  

• August end-of-month total headcount was 7,881 which was 108 positions lower than the 

forecast. Non-reimbursable was 123 positions higher than the forecast and reimbursable 

was 230 positions lower than the forecast. 

• August YTD non-reimbursable operating results were favorable to the forecast by $54.7 

million. Non-reimbursable revenues were $22.9 million favorable to the forecast due to 

higher other operating revenue and farebox revenue. Total non-reimbursable expenses 

before non-cash liabilities were $48.6 million favorable due to lower payroll, associated 

fringe costs, the timing of pension payments, electric power, fuel, maintenance and other 

operating contracts, and other business expenses. These favorable variances are partially 

offset by overtime, claims, and professional services contracts, and timing of materials. 

Non-cash liabilities were $(16.8) million unfavorable. 

 

Long Island Rail Road

In $ Millions Forecast Actual Variance

Total Revenues $430.0 $452.9 $22.9

Farebox Revenue $406.9 $421.3 $14.4

Other Revenue $23.1 $31.6 $8.5

Total Expenses $1,294.2 $1,245.6 $48.6

Labor Expenses $968.1 $930.0 $38.1

Non Labor Expenses $326.1 $315.6 $10.5

Non Cash Liabilities $371.0 $387.9 ($16.8)

Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($1,235.3) ($1,180.6) $54.7

Staffing Levels

Long Island Rail Road

In Full-Time Equivalents Forecast Actual Variance

Non-Reimbursable 6,761          6,884          (123)            

Reimbursable 1,228          998             230             

Total Positions 7,989          7,881          108             

2024 Operating Revenue & Expenses, August Year-to-Date



 

                   

Revenues 

• Farebox Revenues were $14.4 million favorable to the forecast due to higher ridership, 
partially offset by lower yield per passenger. Ridership through August was 48.8 million, 
16.3% higher than in 2023 (adjusted for the same number of calendar workdays) and 4.4% 
higher than the forecast. 

• Other Operating Revenues were $8.5 million favorable to the forecast primarily due to 
advertising revenue, rental revenue, miscellaneous income, storm insurance proceeds 
due from MTAHQ, and FEMA loss recovery revenue for Tropical Storm Isias. 

 

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $38.1 million favorable. 

• Payroll expenses were $20.4 million favorable (lower average pay rates reflecting new 
hires, and RWA accrual reversal).  

• Overtime expenses were $(0.4) million unfavorable (higher programmatic/routine 
maintenance, weather emergencies, and unscheduled maintenance, partially offset by 
lower unscheduled service, vacancy/absentee coverage, and scheduled service). 

• Health & Welfare expenses were $6.8 million favorable (lower H&W costs). 

• OPEB Current Payments were $1.1 million favorable (fewer retirees/beneficiaries than 
projected). 

• Pensions expenses were $0.7 million favorable due to the timing of pension payments.   

• Other Fringe Benefits expenses were $4.4 million favorable primarily due to lower 
Railroad Retirement Taxes (RRT) and FELA indemnity reserves.  

• Reimbursable Overhead expenses were $5.1 million favorable (primarily the timing of 
project activity). 

 

Non-Labor Expenses:  $10.5 million favorable. 

• Electric Power expenses were $6.7 million favorable primarily due to lower rates and 
consumption. 

• Fuel expenses were $0.3 million favorable primarily due to lower consumption and rates.  

• Insurance expenses were $0.7 million favorable due to lower property and liability 
insurance. 

• Claims expenses were $(1.0) million unfavorable due to increase in reserves.  

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $8.5 million favorable primarily due 
to higher project reimbursement for vehicles and work train usage, the timing of design 
and demolition plan of an existing building, facility repair maintenance costs invoices that 
are currently under review and/or receiving of invoices are behind schedule, and JCC 
Building Assessment. 



 

• Professional Service Contracts were $(2.6) million unfavorable due to higher capital 
project write-offs that were cancelled or will not have produced assets when completed, 
higher legal fees and unbudgeted OHS medical services, partially offset by fiber optic 
network costs that have been incurred but not yet accrued and MTA chargebacks. 

• Materials and Supplies were $(5.2) million favorable primarily due to the timing of pooled 
material chargeout and right of way material, partially offset by the timing of modifications 
and RCM activity for revenue fleet and miscellaneous inventory reserve adjustment. 

• Other Business Expenses were $3.0 million favorable primarily due to bad debt 
payments that exceeded prior reserve booked, and lower office supplies, partially offset 
by higher credit card processing fees. 
 

Depreciation and Other were $(16.8) million unfavorable (primarily depreciation). 

 

Overtime 

• Total overtime was $(8.1) million unfavorable. Non-reimbursable was $(0.4) million 

unfavorable and reimbursable was $(7.7) million unfavorable. 

• Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was due to higher programmatic/routine 

maintenance, weather emergencies, and unscheduled maintenance, partially offset by 

lower unscheduled service, vacancy/absentee coverage, and scheduled service. 

 

Staffing Levels 

• Total headcount at the end of August was 7,881 which was 108 positions lower than the 

forecast. 

• The vacancies were primarily in Maintenance of Equipment, Engineering, and various 

administrative departments.   

 

Financial Metrics 

• The year-to-date August Adjusted Farebox Operating Ratio was 37.0%, which was above 
the forecast due to lower expenses and higher farebox revenue.  

• The year-to-date August Adjusted Cost per Passenger was $25.20, which was lower than 
the forecast due to higher ridership and lower expenses.  

• The year-to-date August Revenue per Passenger was $8.63, which was below the 
forecast due to a lower yield per passenger. 
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Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of August 

LIRR revenue totaled $56.6 million in August 2024, $3.5 million or 6.5% higher than the forecast.   

• Commutation revenue of $14.8 million was $0.6 million or 4.1% higher than the forecast. 

 

• Non-commutation revenue of $41.8 million was $2.9 million or 7.4% higher than the 

forecast. 

Year-to-Date 

LIRR revenue totaled $421.3 million through August 2024, $14.4 million or 3.5% higher than the 

forecast.   

• Commutation revenue of $130.3 million was $6.3 million or 5.1% higher than the forecast. 

 

• Non-commutation revenue of $291.1 million was $8.1 million or 2.9% higher than the 

forecast. 

 

 

Forecast Actual Variance Percent Forecast Actual Variance Percent

Commutation 2.232 2.156 (0.076)   -3.4% 18.135 18.443 0.308       1.7%

Non-Commutation 3.788 4.333 0.545    14.4% 28.609 30.364 1.755       6.1%

Total 6.020 6.489 0.469    7.8% 46.744 48.807 2.063       4.4%

Forecast Actual Variance Percent Forecast Actual Variance Percent

Commutation $14.2 $14.8 $0.6 4.1% $123.9 $130.3 $6.3 5.1%

Non-Commutation $38.9 $41.8 $2.9 7.4% $283.0 $291.1 $8.1 2.9%

Total $53.2 $56.6 $3.5 6.5% $406.9 $421.3 $14.4 3.5%

August 2024 Farebox Revenue vs. Forecast - (In $ Millions)

August August Year-to-Date

Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav)

August 2024 Ridership vs. Forecast - (In Millions)

August August Year-to-Date

More/(Less) More/(Less)




